v’’’A (increase in revenues) = 0.49 × v’’’’A (direct sale) + 0.34 × v’’’’A (providing services) + 0.17 × v’’’’A (use of residues) (8)

Lucas S. Bocca & Maria L. Galves

Eng. Agríc., Jaboticabal, v.36, n.6, p.1250-1260, nov./dez. 2016

1256

TABELA 3. Global value of the alternatives.

Alternatives Risks Profitability Global value

1) Not building warehouses 69.5 60.1 64.3

2) 4 metal silos of 50,000 bags (12,000 tons) 88.7 62.4 74.1

3) 3 metal silos of 30,000 bags (5,400 tons) 82.3 66.9 73.7

4) Increasing the participation in commercial warehouse (20%) 77.1 47.8 60.9

5) 4 metal silos of 50,000 bags (12,000 tons) outside the rural property 84.9 45.8 63.1

6) Installation of 30 silobags (5,400 mil tons) 84.2 66.6 74.4

Recommendation

In order to support the recommendation on the most appropriate alternative, a sensitivity

analysis was conducted by applying variations of +10% and −10% in the scaling constants of the

attributes that have the greatest influence on the global assessment: profitability, operational

problems and costs. The new global values were calculated, being displayed in Table 4.

TABLE 4. Sensitivity analysis.

PROFITABILITY

Alternatives
Global value

+10% −10% Initial

Alternative 1 63.7 64.8 64.3

Alternative 2 72.6 75.6 74.1

Alternative 3 72.9 74.6 73.7

Alternative 4 59.2 62.5 60.9

Alternative 5 61.0 65.3 63.1

Alternative 6 73.4 75.4 74.4

OPERATIONAL PROBLEMS

Alternatives
Global value

+10% −10% Initial

Alternative 1 63.7 64.8 64.3

Alternative 2 74.4 73.8 74.1

Alternative 3 74.0 73.4 73.7

Alternative 4 60.1 61.6 60.9

Alternative 5 62.7 63.6 63.1

Alternative 6 74.6 74.2 74.4

COSTS

Alternatives
Global value

+10% −10% Initial

Alternative 1 63.3 65.2 64.3

Alternative 2 74.2 74.0 74.1

Alternative 3 73.4 74.0 73.7

Alternative 4 59.7 62.0 60.9

Alternative 5 62.8 63.4 63.1

Alternative 6 74.4 74.3 74.4

According to the results, the best option for the farmer is to adopt alternative 6 (installation of

30 silobags with a total capacity of 5,400 tons). This option is maintained in the sensitivity

analyzes, with the exception of only a scenario (reduction of 10% in the scaling constant of the

attribute “Profitability”; in this case, the best alternative is the option 2, i.e., building 4 silos with

total capacity of 12,000 tons). In addition, the sensitivity analysis practically did not change the

order of preference of alternatives considered, indicating robustness of the model and stability of